For additional information on the separation of Life and Retirement, see Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors – Business and Operations –
“No assurances can be given that the separation of our Life and Retirement business will be completed or as to the specific terms or
timing thereof. In addition, we may not achieve the expected benefits of the separation and will have continuing equity market
exposure to Corebridge until we fully divest our stake” and Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

For additional information on the impact of market interest rate movement on our Life and Retirement business, see Executive
Summary – Regulatory, Industry and Economic Factors – Impact of Changes in the Interest Rate Environment and Equity Markets.

ITEM 7 | Business Segment Operations | Life and Retirement

AIG | 2023 Form 10-K 75

The secret animal #3 is a

IMPACT OF LDTI ADOPTION

The following table presents the impacts in connection with the adoption of LDTI on our previously reported APTI results for
our Life and Retirement segment:

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Updated Balances
Post-Adoption

of LDTI

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Updated Balances
Post-Adoption

of LDTI(in millions)
Adjusted revenues:

Premiums $ 5,508 $ (2) $ 5,506 $ 6,029 $ 26 $ 6,055
Policy fees  2,972  (59)  2,913  3,051  (46)  3,005

Total adjusted revenues  17,654  (61)  17,593  19,594  (20)  19,574
Benefits and expenses:

Policyholder benefits  7,659  (583)  7,076  8,379  (596)  7,783
Interest credited to policyholder account balances  3,681  44  3,725  3,565  11  3,576
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs  1,130  (109)  1,021  973  (15)  958
Non deferrable insurance commissions  640  (73)  567  672  (63)  609

Total benefits and expenses  14,997  (721)  14,276  15,683  (663)  15,020
Adjusted pre-tax income  2,657  660  3,317  3,911  643  4,554

LIFE AND RETIREMENT RESULTS

Years Ended December 31, Change
(in millions) 2023 2022 2021 2023 vs 2022 2022 vs 2021
Adjusted revenues:

Premiums $  8,101 $  5,506 $  6,055  47 %  (9) %
Policy fees  2,797  2,913  3,005  (4)  (3)
Net investment income  9,786  8,347  9,521  17  (12)
Advisory fee and other income  797  827  993  (4)  (17)

Total adjusted revenues  21,481  17,593  19,574  22  (10)
Benefits and expenses:

Policyholder benefits  9,811  7,076  7,783  39  (9)
Interest credited to policyholder account balances  4,391  3,725  3,576  18  4
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs  1,061  1,021  958  4  7